

No. 10-1293

IN THE

Morris Tyler Moot Court of Appeals at Yale

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

FOX TELEVISION STATIONS, INC., ET AL.,

Respondents.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION AND UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioners,

v.

ABC, INC., ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

JED GLICKSTEIN
DANIEL YOUNG
Counsel for Petitioners
127 Wall Street
New Haven, Connecticut
(203) 432-4992

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. History of FCC Regulatory Authority	2
B. The Present Indecency Determinations.....	5
C. The Decision Below	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	10
I. Congress has more expansive power to regulate the public airwaves than other media....	10
II. Because the FCC’s indecency regulations provide sufficient guidance to broadcasters, they are not unconstitutionally vague under the First and Fifth Amendments.....	13
A. The indecency criteria provide sufficient clarity and predictability to broadcasters.	14
1. Decisions under the new indecency regime have not been contradictory or irrational.....	18
2. The FCC has enforced its new indecency regime with caution and restraint.	20
3. Current indecency rules do not have an unreasonable chilling effect on broadcasters.....	23
B. A return to the “fleeting expletives” exception invites manipulation and abuse.	25
III. The resolution of this case does not depend on the level of <i>scienter</i> required to impose civil forfeitures for broadcasting indecent content.	27
IV. The FCC’s indecency rules are not unconstitutionally overbroad.....	28
A. Regulating indecency furthers compelling state interests.....	28
B. Current indecency rules do not unconstitutionally burden First Amendment rights.	32
C. Changes in technology and media have not undermined the government’s interest in regulating broadcast indecency.....	34
1. Despite competition from cable and Internet providers, broadcast media is still the central pillar of the media landscape.....	34

TABLE OF CONTENTS — Continued

2. The Court ought to move cautiously in a technically complex and rapidly evolving media environment.....	36
3. The V-chip is not an effective alternative to the congressional limitation on broadcasting indecent content.....	38
CONCLUSION.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Action for Children’s Television v. FCC</i> , 58 F.3d 654 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	3, 15, 34, 35
<i>Action for Children’s Television v. FCC</i> , 852 F.2d 1332 (1988)	3, 15, 29
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Assoc.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011)	30
<i>CBS Corp. v. FCC</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2011 WL 5176139 (3d Cir. Nov. 2, 2011).....	27
<i>CBS Corp. v. FCC</i> , 535 F.3d 167 (3d Cir. 2009).....	27
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Pub. Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988).....	20, 21
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....	31
<i>Columbia Broadcasting System, Inc. v. Democratic Nat’l Committee</i> , 412 U.S. 94 (1973)	37
<i>Denver Area Educational Telecommunications Consortium, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996).....	30, 34
<i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004)	23
<i>FCC v. CBS Corp.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2176 (2009).....	27
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1800 (2009).....	passim
<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters of California</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984).....	11, 28, 37
<i>Forsyth County. v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992).....	21
<i>Fox Television Stations, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 489 F.3d 444 (2d Cir. 2007)	passim
<i>Fox Television Stations, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 613 F.3d 317 (2d Cir. 2010)	passim
<i>Gentile v. State Bar of Nevada</i> , 501 U.S. 1030 (1991).....	16
<i>Ginsberg v. New York</i> , 390 U.S. 629 (1968)	16, 28, 29, 30
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	passim
<i>Joseph Burstyn, Inc. v. Wilson</i> , 343 U.S. 495 (1952)	10
<i>Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974)	11
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Assn. of United States, Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Automobile Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	18
<i>National Broadcasting Co. v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 190 (1943)	11
<i>Pacifica Foundation v. FCC</i> , 438 U.S. 726 (1978)	passim
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	38
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944).....	28
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992)	38
<i>Red Lion Broadcasting Co. v. FCC</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969)	passim
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued

Sable Communications of California v. FCC, 492 U.S. 115 (1989) passim

Southeastern Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad, 420 U.S. 546 (1975)..... 10

Tallman v. United States, 465 F.2d 282 (7th Cir. 1972)..... 27

Turner Broadcasting Systems, Inc. v. FCC, 512 U.S. 622 (1994)..... 13, 28, 37

United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc., 529 U.S. 803 (2000)..... 12, 33, 38

Ward v. Rock Against Racism, 491 U.S. 781 (1989)..... 17, 22

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I 1

U.S. Const. amend. V..... 1

Statutory Provisions

18 U.S.C. § 1464..... 1, 2, 11

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) 1

47 U.S.C. § 303..... 10

47 U.S.C. § 303(x) 38

47 U.S.C. § 309(k) 2

47 U.S.C. § 312(a)(6)..... 2

47 U.S.C. § 503(b)(1)(D)..... 1, 2, 7, 20

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)..... 2, 6

Session Laws

Broadcast Decency Enforcement Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-235, 120 Stat. 491 (2006) 37

Public Telecommunications Act of 1992, Pub. L. No. 102-356, 106 Stat. 954 (1992)..... 3

Radio Act of 1927, Pub. L. No. 69-632, 44 Stat. 1162 (1927)..... 2, 11

Regulations

47 C.F.R. § 1.80 21

47 C.F.R. § 73.3999(b) 3, 24

FCC Documents

FCC Media Bureau Staff Report Concerning Over-the-Air Broadcast Television Viewers,
MB Docket No. 04-210 (Feb. 28, 2005)..... 36

*Implementation of Section 551 of the Telecommunications Act of 1996, Report and
Order*, 13 F.C.C.R 8232 (1998)..... 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued

In re A Citizen's Complaint Against Pacifica Foundation, 56 F.C.C.2d 94 (1975) 3, 4, 7, 15

In re A Petition for Clarification or Reconsideration of a Citizen's Complaint Against Pacifica Foundation, 59 F.C.C.2d 892 (1976) 14

In re Annual Assessment of the Status of Competition in the Market for the Delivery of Video Programming, 24 F.C.C.R. 542 (2009)..... 35

In re Broadcast Localism, 23 F.C.C.R. 1324 (2008)..... 25

In re Complaints Against Various Broadcast Licensees Regarding Their Airing of the “Golden Globe Awards” Program, 19 F.C.C.R. 4975 (2004)..... 4, 5, 6, 21

In re Complaints Regarding Various Television Broadcasts Between February 2, 2002 and March 8, 2005, 21 F.C.C.R. 2664 (2006) passim

In re Complaints Regarding Various Television Broadcasts Between February 2, 2002 and March 8, 2005, 21 F.C.C.R. 13299 (2006) passim

In re Implementation of the Child Safe Viewing Act: Examination of Parental Control Technologies for Video or Audio Programming, 24 F.C.C.R. 11413 (2009)..... 39

In re Implementation of the Child Safe Viewing Act: Examination of Parental Control Technologies for Video or Audio Programming, 24 F.C.C.R. 3342 (2009)..... 39

In re Industry Guidance On the Commission’s Case Law Interpreting 18 U. S. C. § 1464 and Enforcement Policies Regarding Broadcast Indecency, 16 F.C.C.R. 7999 (2001)..... 4, 17

In re Infinity Broadcasting Corp. of Pa., 3 F.C.C.R. 930 (1987) 3, 15

In re Pacifica Foundation, Inc., 2 F.C.C.R. 2698 (1987)..... 4

Other Authorities

Cass R. Sunstein, *Constitutional Caution*, 1996 U. Chi. Legal F. 361 (1996) 37

Department of Commerce, Census Bureau, *Who's Minding the Kids? Child Care Arrangements: Spring 2005/Summer 2006* (2010)..... 29

Kaiser Family Foundation, *Generation M2: Media in the Lives of 8- to 18-Year-Olds* (2010)..... 35

Knowledge Networks, *Over-the-Air Homes Now Include 46 Million Consumers* (2011)..... 36

Marvin Ammori, *Copyright’s Latest Communications Policy: Content-Lock-Out and Compulsory Licensing for Internet Television*, 18 *CommLaw Conspectus* 375 (2010)..... 36

Patrick M. Garry, *A New First Amendment Model for Evaluating Content-Based Regulation of Internet Pornography*, 2007 *B.Y.U. L. Rev* 1595 (2007)..... 34

TVB, *TV Basics: A Report on the Growth and Scope of Television* (Aug. 2011)..... 35
